## Attachment 4





## **Monterey County**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Armenta, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Accepted as complete a portion of the East Garrison Subdivision Phase 2 Infrastructure Improvements, including road, drainage, and infrastructure improvements;
- b. Accepted the completed road improvements on Watkins Gate Road and West Camp Street into the County's maintained road system; and
- c. Approved the release of Monumentation Bond No. 0191744 in the amount of \$75,000 related to said improvements in accordance with Government Code section 66497; and
- d. Approved the reduction of both Faithful Performance and Labor and Material Bond No. 0190352 from \$5,569,000 to \$520,000 in accordance with Government Code section 66499.7 after the passage of time for recording claims or liens; and
- e. Accepted Maintenance Bond No. 0196965 in the amount of \$1,009,800 for the accepted improvements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 1st day of March 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on March 1, 2016.

Dated: March 3, 2016 File ID: 16-202 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

## This page intentionally left blank